Illinois law.
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Section 150.540  Petition for Review 

Any sworn officer so suspended shall have 10 days after notice of suspension is received to petition the Board in writing, as set forth in Section 150.550, to review the suspension.  A copy of the Petition shall be forwarded to the Director of the Department of State Police who shall then have 10 days from the date of receipt to respond to the Board on the Petition. The Board shall, no later than 90 days after the date of the request for review, set the written petition for hearing before the Board upon not less than 10 days notice or, by unanimous decision, dismiss the Petition if it has determined that there is no substantial basis for its review of the suspension. 

(Source:  Amended at 30 Ill. Reg. 19727, effective December 15, 2006)
